CHAPTER 935—S.F.No.615

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the reimbursement of counties by the state for welfare costs expended by the counties to certain Indians; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [245.765] PUBLIC WELFARE; INDIANS; REIM-BURSEMENT OF COUNTIES; APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of public welfare, to the extent that state and federal money is available therefor, shall reimburse any county for all welfare costs expended by the county to any Indian who is an enrolled member of the Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians and resides upon the Red Lake Indian Reservation. The commissioner may advance payments to a county on an estimated basis subject to audit and adjustment at the end of each state fiscal year.

Subd. 2. The commissioner may promulgate rules for the carrying out of the provisions of subdivision 1. He may negotiate for and accept grants from the United States for the purposes of this act.

Sec. 2. There is appropriated for the biennium commencing July 1, 1971 to the commissioner of public welfare from the general fund in the state treasury the sum of \$100,000 for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 936-S.F.No.843

An act relating to state civil service; authorizing the state civil service board to permit by rule public health physician residents to intern for a period of up to five years; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 43.32, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 43.32, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 937 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

43.32 CIVIL SERVICE; PUBLIC HEALTH PHYSICIAN RESI-DENCIES; TRAINING PROGRAM. Subdivision 1. PURPOSE; PARTICIPATION BY EMPLOYEES. The director of civil service shall devise plans for and cooperate with appointing authorities and other supervisory officers in the conduct of employee training programs, to the end that the quality of service rendered by persons in the state civil service may be continually improved. Provision may be made in the rules adopted by the civil service board to permit employees in the classified service to secure leaves of absence for the purpose of enrolling in courses of training for government service; and provision also may be made in these rules to permit qualified students to serve as internes or apprentices for a period not greater than two years in the several departments and agencies concerned except for psychiatric residencies and public health physician residencies where the period shall not exceed five years.

Sec. 2. <u>The sum of \$27,000 or so much thereof as may be</u> <u>necessary is appropriated to the department of health from the</u> <u>general fund in the state treasury for carrying out the purposes of</u> this act for the fiscal years beginning July 1, 1971, and ending June <u>30, 1973.</u>

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 937-S.F.No.938

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to controlled substances, prohibited drugs; providing definitions of certain controlled substances; providing penalties for unauthorized possession and for unauthorized sale or distribution; providing for certain forfeitures and seizures; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 152.01, by adding subdivisions; 152.09; 152.101; 152.11; 152.12; 152.15; and 609.13 by adding a subdivision; and Chapter 152, by adding a section; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 152.01, Subdivision 5; 152.041; 152.17; 618.01; 618.02; 618.03; 618.04; 618.05; 618.06; 618.07; 618.08; 618.081; 618.09; 618.10; 618.11; 618.12; 618.13; 618.14; 618.15; 618.16; 618.17; 618.18; 618.19; 618.20; 618.21; 618.22; 618.23; 618.24; and 618.25.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 152.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.